basis of financial instruments existing as of the balance sheet date. In this con-
text, it is assumed that all other variables remain unchanged and that the ba-
lance of financial instruments as of the balance sheet date is representative of
the entire year. Fixed-rate financial instruments valued at amortised cost are not
subject to interest rate fluctuation risks within the meaning of IFRS 7. However,
market interest rate fluctuations of financial instruments (cross currency swaps)
designated as cash flow hedges to secure future cash flows for the US private
placement affect shareholders’ equity. Since the US private placement was re-
paid on 30 November 2014 and the related cross currency swap expired, such
sensitivities no longer had to be disclosed.

An increase (decrease) in the market interest level as of the balance sheet date
by 50 basis points for CHF interest rates (2014: 50 basis points) or by 50 basis
points for EUR interest rates (2014: 50 basis points) would have the effects set
forth below on Group earnings of AFG:

59 Wesentliche Konzerngesellschaften

Consolidated Financial Statements AFG Arbonia-Forster-Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

167AFG
Annual Report 2015

31 / 12 / 2015 31 / 12 / 2014

CHF 
interest rate

EUR 
interest rate

CHF 
interest rate

EUR
interest rate

in 1 000 CHF

Reasonably possible change in basis points 50 50 50 50

Variable interest-bearing financial instruments

Impact of an increase on group earnings 675 128 – 209 106

Impact of a decrease on group earnings – 675 – 128 209 – 106

Interest rate swaps

Impact of an increase on group earnings 337 422

Impact of a decrease on group earnings – 337 – 422

(c) Other market risks
Fair value risk
Changes in fair values of financial assets, liabilities or financial instruments may
affect the Group’s asset and earnings position.

For the description of market risks, IFRS 7 requires sensitivity analyses showing
the effects of a reasonable potential change in risk variables, such as market
prices, indices, etc., on prices of financial instruments, on the Group’s earnings
and shareholders’ equity.

As of the balance sheet date, AFG reported no significant equity instruments
under investments or securities classified as available-for-sale.

Equity management